International Journal of Sustainable Energy Planning and Management Vol. 08 2015 11

Deep Mukherjee, Robert Cromley, Farhed Shah, and Boris Bravo-Ureta

Table 3: Farm clusters and scenarios explored in location analysis

Scenarios Specification

Scenario I: Farm clusters c-1 ... c-13; Locations to choose from: d-1 ... d-16; CAD size: 2000 cows
Scenario II: Same clusters and locations as in I; CAD sizes: 2000 & 3500 cows
Scenario III: Same clusters and locations as in I; CAD sizes: 2000, 3500 & 7000 cows
Scenario IV: Farm clusters C1 ... C14; Locations to choose from farms: F10, F16, F19, F24 ; CAD sizes: 2000 & 3500 cows
Scenario V: Farm clusters C1 ... C14; Locations to choose from farms: F10, F16, F19, F24; CAD sizes: 1000, 2000, 3000,

4000, 5000, 6000 & 7000 cows
Scenario VI: Farm clusters C1 ... C14; Locations to choose from farms: F10, F16, F19, F24 ; CAD sizes: 1000, 2000, 3000,

4000, 5000, 6000 & 7000 cows
Sensitivity analysis

Scenario III/VI - A: Unit transportation cost is 25% higher
Scenario III/VI - B: Unit transportation cost is 50% higher
Scenario III/VI - C: Manure generation is 10% higher
Scenario III/VI - D: Manure generation is 10% lower

Table 4: Optimized results for alternative location scenarios (I-III)

Capacity
utilization

Scenario I: c-1 c-2 c-3 c-4 c-5 c-6 c-7 c-8 c-9 c-10 c-11 c-12 c-13
d-1 145 658 342 855 2,000
d-6 315 460 715 510 2,000
d-13 350 500 290 1,140
d-16 450 160 370 700 1,680

Minimized cost/day: $ 3,940
Fixed charge/day: $ 3,488 Transportation cost/day: $ 452

Scenario II:

c-1 c-2 c-3 c-4 c-5 c-6 c-7 c-8 c-9 c-10 c-11 c-12 c-13
d-1 460 658 460 715 342 10 855 3,500
d-12 450 160 370 350 500 700 790 3,320

Minimized cost/day: $ 3,090
Fixed charge/day: $ 2,530 Transportation cost/day: $560

Scenario III:

c-1 c-2 c-3 c-4 c-5 c-6 c-7 c-8 c-9 c-10 c-11 c-12 c-13
d-6 450 160 460 370 658 350 460 715 342 500 700 800 855 6,820

Minimized cost/day: $ 2,849
Fixed charge/day: $ 2,181 Transportation cost/day: $ 668

benefit and the net impact is a higher cost. When the
locational restriction is withdrawn from scenario V, the
new scenario VI delivers the minimum cost under strategy
B. The largest size CAD (capacity: 7,000 cows) is chosen
to handle all manure at one place. Again, transportation
cost rises, but not enough to dominate the gains arising
from a much lower fixed charge.

These results on size and location of CADs, and
allocation of cows to CADs are robust to small changes
in objective function parameter values. Eight sensitivity